
 

 

 
MEETING: AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

  
DATE: Wednesday 12 February 2025 

  
TIME: 3.00 pm 
  

VENUE: Town Hall, Bootle 
  

 
 Member 

 

 

Substitute 

 

 
 Cllr. Dave Robinson (Chair) 

Cllr. Michael Roche (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr. Jim Conalty 
Cllr. Joe Johnson 

Cllr. Ian Maher 
Cllr. Dominic McNabb 

Cllr. Dave Neary, PhD 
Cllr. Dr. John Pugh 
Cllr. Simon Shaw 

Cllr. Tom Spring 
 

Cllr. Mike Desmond  F.R.C.A. 

Cllr. Paula Murphy 
Cllr. Leslie Byrom C.B.E. 
Cllr. James Hansen 

Cllr. Laura Lunn-Bates 
Cllr. Judy Hardman 

Cllr. Catie Page 
Cllr. Mike Sammon 
Cllr. Mike Sammon 

Cllr. Jennifer Corcoran 
 

 

 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Amy Dyson, Democratic Services Officer 

 Telephone: 0151 934 3173 
   
 E-mail: amy.dyson@sefton.gov.uk 

 
 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting. If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A 
 

1.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are requested at a meeting where a disclosable 

pecuniary interest or personal interest arises, which is not 
already included in their Register of Members' Interests, to 
declare any interests that relate to an item on the agenda. 

 
Where a Member discloses a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, 

he/she must withdraw from the meeting room, including from 
the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any item 
of business in which he/she has an interest, except where 

he/she is permitted to remain as a result of a grant of a 
dispensation. 

 
Where a Member discloses a personal interest he/she must 
seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or staff member 

representing the Monitoring Officer to determine whether the 
Member should withdraw from the meeting room, including 

from the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any 
item of business in which he/she has an interest or whether 
the Member can remain in the meeting or remain in the 

meeting and vote on the relevant decision. 
 
 

 

3.   Statement of Accounts 2023/2024 (Pages 3 - 
284) 

 Report of the Executive Director – Corporate Services and 
Commercial 

 

 

 



 

 

 
 

Report Title:  Statement of Accounts 2023/2024 

Date of meeting: 12th February 2025 

Report to: Audit and Governance Committee 

Report of: Executive Director of Corporate Services and Commercial 

Portfolio: Corporate Services 

Wards affected: All wards 

Is this a key 

decision: 
 

No 
 

Included in Forward 
Plan: 

No 

 

Exempt/confidential 

report: 

No 

 

 

Summary: 

To present the final audited Statement of Accounts for 2023/2024, including the updated 

Annual Governance Statement, for consideration and approval, and also to consider the 
Grant Thornton’s Interim Auditor’s Annual report and their Audit Findings report. 

In addition, the proposed “Letter of Representation” document to be provided by Sefton 
to Grant Thornton is attached for approval. 

 

Recommendation(s): 

That Audit and Governance Committee: 

(1) Approve the Statement of Accounts for 2023/24, subject to the final 

completion of the audit. 
 

(2) Delegate authority to the Chair to approve the final Statement of Accounts, 
on behalf of Audit and Governance Committee, following completion of the 
audit, should any changes be required to the current version approved by 

this Committee.  
 

(3) Approve the updated Annual Governance Statement for 2023/24 (Section 
11 of the Statement of Accounts). 
 

(4) Note the comments of Grant Thornton within their Interim Auditor’s Annual 
report and their Audit Findings report. 

(5) Approve the Letter of Representation, subject to completion of the audit, 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



and Authorise the Chair and the Executive Director of Corporate Services 
and Commercial to sign it on the Council’s behalf. 

 
(6) Delegate authority to the Chair and the Executive Director of Corporate 

Services and Commercial to sign on the Council’s behalf a revised Letter 
of Representation should the approved version need to be updated 
following the completion of the audit. 

 

1.  The Rationale and Evidence for the Recommendations 

The Council, or nominated Committee charged with responsibility for Governance, must 
approve the Statement of Accounts, including the Annual Governance Statement.  The 
Audit and Governance Committee has been delegated with this responsibility and is 

required to approve the audited Statement of Accounts prior to their publication. 
 

The deadline for publication of the final approved Statement of Accounts for 2023/24 was 
30 September 2024.  However, the regulations allow for a delay in publication where the 
audit has not yet been completed.  As a backstop date has been set for 28th February 2025 

for audits to be finalised for Statement of Accounts for 2023/24 so the Statement of 
Accounts are now being presented for approval in advance of this deadline. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1 Background  Page 4

Agenda Item 3



 

1.1 Since 2010/2011 the Audit and Governance Committee has only been required to approve 

the Statement of Accounts following the completion of the Audit and doesn’t need to 
approve the draft Statement of Accounts.  However, the Council has continued to present 

the draft Statement of Accounts to the Committee so that it is able to consider the contents 
prior to the final audited version being presented for approval at a later date. 
 

1.2 Since 2019/20 the deadlines for approval and publication of the audited Statement of 
Accounts have been changed a number of times.  The Government have now implemented 

legislation that from 2022/2023 (to 2027/2028) the deadline for approving the audited 
Statement of Accounts will be 30 September rather than 31 July (with a deadline of 31 May 
for the publication of the draft accounts). 

 
1.3 The draft Statement of Accounts for 2023/2024 were published on the 31 May 2024 in line 

with the regulations and were presented to the Committee for their consideration in June 
2024. 
 

1.4 The audit of the Statement of Accounts for 2023/2024 has been undertaken by the 
Council’s new external auditors, Grant Thornton.  The audit is almost complete, and this 

report presents their Interim Auditor’s Annual report, and their Audit Findings report for 

consideration.  

 
1.5 The deadline for publication of the final approved Statement of Accounts for 2023/24 was 

30 September 2024.  Although regulations require the publication of the Statement of 

Accounts by specific deadlines, the same regulations allow for this to be delayed where the 
audit has yet to be concluded. This delay needs to be published on our website.  The 
publication of the final Statement of Accounts needs to take place “as soon as reasonably 

practicable after the receipt of any report from the auditor which contains the auditor’s final 
findings from the audit which is issued before the conclusion of the audit”. 

 
1.6 Members will also recall that the Government has issued regulations to try to resolve the 

issue of numerous local government audits still being outstanding. An overview of these 

regulations were reported to Audit and Governance in September 2024.  The main impact 
on Sefton’s outstanding audits for 2023/24 was the introduction of a backstop date of 28 th 

February 2025.  By this date the Statement of Accounts would need to be approved, and 
the audit completed. 

 

 
2 Current Position on the Completion of the audit of the Statement of Accounts 

2023/24 
 

2.1 The draft Statement of Accounts for 2023/24 were presented to the Committee on 19th June 

2024.  Since then, the Council’s new external auditors, Grant Thornton, has been 
conducting their audit of the Statement of Accounts, as well as undertaking work to assess 

the Council’s Value for Money arrangements.  A significant amount of work had been 
undertaken by September 2024.  However, the audit couldn’t be completed until the audits 
of the Statement of Accounts for 2021/22 and 2022/23 had been completed by the 

Council’s previous external auditors.  The Statement of Accounts for 2021/22 and 2022/23 
were approved in early December 2024.  Grant Thornton are therefore now able to 

complete their audit for 2023/24. 
 
2.2 At the time of publishing this report there were still a number of areas where the audit has 

yet to be completed.  These are outlined at the beginning of Grant Thornton’s Audit 
Findings report (Appendix C).   

 Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2.3 The final Statement of Accounts for 2023/24 is attached as Appendix B (subject to final 

changes being identified before the audit is completed).  Since the draft Statement of 

Accounts was previously considered by the Committee in June 2024 the document has 
been updated for a number of adjustments identified as being required during the audit – 

these are summarised in Appendix D of Grant Thornton’s Audit Findings report.  It should 
be noted that none of the adjustments made to the Statement of Accounts impact on the 
Council’s General Fund position previously reported to Cabinet.  In addition, a number of 

disclosures / narrative items have been updated throughout the Statement of Accounts. 
 

 
3 Annual Governance Statement 

 

3.1 The “Annual Governance Statement” is required to be presented with the Statement of 
Accounts.  The updated statements for 2021/22 and 2022/23 are included as section 11 of 

the Council’s Accounts and need to be formally accepted by this Committee.   
 
 
4 Grant Thornton’s Reports to those charged with Governance. 

 

4.1 Grant Thornton’s Interim Auditor’s Annual Report for the year ended 31st March 2024 is 
attached at Appendix B. Their Audit Findings for Sefton Council – year ended 31st March 
2024 is attached at Appendix C.  The reports cover the audit of the Statement of Accounts 

and Value for Money work undertaken by Grant Thornton for 2023/24.  Staff from Grant 
Thornton will be present at the meeting to provide a summary of the issues contained in the 

report and to answer any questions Members may have. 
 
4.2 As has been previously reported, due to the Statement of Accounts for 2021/22 and 

2022/23 having a “disclaimed” opinion, the Statement of Accounts for 2023/24 will therefore 
also need to a “disclaimed” opinion issued.  Grant Thornton will explain this issue at the 

meeting. 
 
5 Letter of Representation 

 

5.1 The Council is required to provide a letter of representation to the Auditor at the conclusion 

of the audit.  This acknowledges the Council’s responsibilities in preparing the Accounts 
and provides the assurance to EY that no new information or decisions have been taken 
that would materially affect the Statement of Accounts for the year.  Sefton’s letter is 
attached at Appendix D.  No issues or decisions have been made / need to be disclosed.  

The letter has to be signed by the Chair of the Audit and Governance Committee and the 

Executive Director of Corporate Services and Commercial. 
 
5.2 Should the approved version need to be updated following the completion of the audit, it is 

proposed to delegate authority to the Chair and the Executive Director of Corporate 
Services and Commercial to sign on the Council’s behalf a revised Letter of 

Representation.  
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
Page 6

Agenda Item 3



 
 

 
 
Financial Implications 

None 
 

Legal Implications 

The Accounts and Audit Regulations (2015) has been amended through secondary legislation.  
 

Corporate Risk Implications 

The reporting of the Council’s financial position each year through the Statement of Accounts, and 

the subsequent issuing an audit opinion from the Council’s external auditor, supports its Financial 
Sustainability in 2024/25 and future years. 

Staffing HR Implications   

None 

Conclusion 

The introduction of measures by the Government means that the outstanding audits for 2023/24 
need to be finalised by the 28th February 2025.  This report presents the final Statement of 

Accounts for 2023/24 for approval. 

 

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 

None. 

 

Equality Implications: 

There are no equality implications. 

Impact on Children and Young People:  

None. 

Climate Emergency Implications:   

The recommendations within this report will have a neutral impact. 

 

 

What consultations have taken place on the proposals and when? 

(A) Internal Consultations 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



The Executive Director of Corporate Services and Commercial is the author of this report (FD 
7943/25).   

The Chief Legal and Democratic Officer (LD6043/25) has been consulted and any comments have 
been incorporated into the report. 

(B) External Consultations  

None 

 

Implementation Date for the Decision: 

Immediately following the meeting. 

 

Contact Officer: Paul Reilly 

Telephone Number: 0151 934 4106 

Email Address: Paul.Reilly@sefton.gov.uk 

 

Appendices: 

The following appendices are attached to this report:  

Appendix A – Statement of Accounts 2023/24 
Appendix B – Grant Thornton – Interim Auditor’s Annual Report for the year ended 31st March 

2024 
Appendix C – Grant Thornton – The Audit Findings for Sefton Council – year ended 31st March 

2024 
Appendix D – Letter of Representation - year ended 31st March 2024 
 

 
Background Papers: 

There are no background papers to this report. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

STATEMENT 
 

OF ACCOUNTS 
 

2023/2024 
 

 
 
 

 
 As Presented to Audit 
[...]
ity. Reserves are reported in two categories. The first category of reserves are usable 
reserves, i.e., those reserves that the authority may use to provide services, subject to the need to 
maintain a prudent level of reserves, and any statutory limitations on their use. The second category 
of reserves are those that the Authority is not able to use to provide services. 

 
 
 
 

Page 30

Agenda Item 3



                                                                                                                                                  Narrative  

Sefton MBC Statement of Accounts 2023/2024 Page 19 

(d) Cash Flow Statement (page 33) 
 

The Cash Flow Statement shows the changes in cash and cash equivalents of the Authority during 
the reporting period. The statement shows how the Authority generates and uses cash and cash 
equivalents by classifying cash flows as operating, investing and financing activities. 
 
(e) Notes to the Financial Statements - Expenditure and Funding Analysis (page 35 - 36) 
 
This analysis shows how annual expenditure is used and funded from resources (government grants, 
rents, council tax and business rates) by local authorities in comparison with those resources 
consumed or earned by authorities in accordance with generally accepted accounting practices. It also 
shows how this expenditure is allocated for decision making purposes between the council’s 
directorates/services/departments. Income and expenditure accounted for under generally accepted 
accounting practices is presented more fully in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure 
Statement. 
 
(f) Other Notes to the Financial Statements (pages 37 - 112) 

 
The notes to the Movement in Reserves Statement, Comprehensive Income and Expenditure 
Statement, Balance Sheet and Cash Flow Statement.  It also includes the accounting policies 
employed by Sefton to comply with the CIPFA Code of Practice of Local Authority Accounting subject 
to any exceptions detailed in
[...]
 improvements in internal control that a more extensive 
special examination might identify. This report has been prepared solely for your benefit and should not be quoted in whole or in part without our prior written consent. We do not accept any 
responsibility for any loss occasioned to any third party acting, or refraining from acting on the basis of the content of this report, as this report was not prepared for, nor intended for, any other 
purpose.

We encourage you to read our transparency report which sets out how the firm complies with the requirements of the Audit Firm Governance Code and the steps we have taken to drive audit quality 
y control, for ensuring independence and objectivity, for partner 

remuneration, our governance, our international network arrangements and our core values, amongst other things. This report is available at transparency-report-2023.pdf (grantthornton.co.uk).

We would like to take this opportunity to record our appreciation for the kind assistance provided by the finance team and other staff during our audit.

Georgia Jones 

Director
For Grant Thornton UK LLP 

Grant Thornton UK LLP 
Royal Liver Building
Liverpool
L3 1PS

www.grantthornton.co.uk 

Audit Findings for Sefton Council for the year ended  31 March 2024

Sefton Council
Town Hall
Trinity Road
Bootle
L20 7AE

February 2025

Dear Councillor Robinson,

P
age 220

A
genda Item

 3

https://www.grantthornton.co.uk/globalassets/1.-member-firms/united-kingdom/pdf/annual-reports/transparency-report-2023.pdf


© 2025 Grant Thornton UK LLP.

Contents

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a limited liability 
partnership registered in England and Wales: 
No.OC307742. Registered office: 30 Finsbury Square, 
London, EC2A 1AG. A list of members is available 
from our registered office. Grant Thornton UK LLP is 
authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct 
Authority.  Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm 
of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and 
the member firms are n
[...]
effectiveness)     N/A

Active Directory 
Detailed ITGC assessment (design 

effectiveness     N/A

P
age 238

A
genda Item

 3



© 2025 Grant Thornton UK LLP.

This section provides commentary on the significant matters we discussed with management during the course of the audit. 

2. Financial Statements: matters discussed 
with management

Significant matter Commentary Auditor view and management response

Prior year adjustments identified When we started the 2023/24 audit, the previous audits 
had not been concluded by Ernst & Young, Some of the 
adjustments identified by management and also from our 
audit work related to previous years and therefore we 
discussed with management updating those previous 
accounts to reflect those changes before Ernst & Young 
issued their disclaimer opinion on the accounts in 
December 2024. 

Auditor view

• The 2022/23 accounts were updated prior to the 
disclaimer of opinion being issued by Ernst & Young. We 
have noted changes to the draft set of 2023/24 accounts 
in Appendices C & D , noting separately changes to the 
2022/23 comparatives from the 2023/24 numbers. 

Management response

The Council agreed with Grant Thornton that it would be 
more appropriate to adjust the 2022/23 Statement of 
Accounts for the items identified, rather than treat them as 
Prior Period Adjustments within the 2023/24 Statement of 
Accounts, given the 2022/23 audit had not been concluded.  
Note it had always been expected that those adjustments 
that had been identified by management would be adjusted 
for in 2022/23 prior to completion of the audit, and the draft 
Statement of Accounts already included these adjustments in 
the comparator figures.

2121

P
age 239

A
genda Item

 3



© 2025 Grant Thornton UK LLP.

2. Financial Statements: 
other communication requirements

We set out below 
details of other 
matters which we, as 
auditors, are required 
by auditing 
standards and the 
Code to 
communicate to 
those charged with 
governanc
[...]
onsider and evaluate:

• the nature of the Council and the environment in which it operates

• the Council's  financial reporting framework

• the Council's  system of internal control for identifying events or conditions relevant to going concern

•

However, as we have been unable to conclude our audit in advance of the backstop date, we have not been able to obtain 
sufficient appropriate audit evidence to enable us to conclude that:

• a material uncertainty related to going concern has not been identified

•

2424

P
age 242

A
genda Item

 3



© 2025 Grant Thornton UK LLP.

2. Financial Statements:
other responsibilities under the Code

Issue Commentary

Other information We are required to give an opinion on whether the other information published together with the audited financial 
statements (including the Annual Governance Statement and Narrative Report), is materially inconsistent with the 
financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

Because of the significance of the matters described in the basis for disclaimer of opinion section of our report, we 

inconsistent with the information of which we are aware from our audit  refer to Appendix H .

Matters on which 
we report by 
exception

We are required to report on a number of matters by exception in a number of areas:

• if the Annual Governance Statement does not comply with disclosure requirements set out in CIPFA/SOLACE 
guidance or is misleading or inconsistent with the information of which we are aware from our audit,

• if we have applied any of our statutory powers or duties.

• where we are not satisfied in respect of arrangements to secure value for money and have reported [a] 
significant weakness/es.  

We have nothing to report on the first matter following receipt of the updated Annual Governance Statement and 

arrangements, see pages 27 and 28 for more detail.

2525

P
age 243

A
genda Item

 3



© 2025 Grant Thornton UK 
[...]
nance Committee)   

 

 

 

 

Page 283

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Statement of Accounts 2023/2024
	Appendix A - Statement of Accounts 2023/24
	00-Cover (Draft) 2023-24
	00i-Contents 2023-24
	01-Narrative Report 2023-24
	02-Responsibilities 2023-24 (A&G)
	03-Income and Expenditure 2023-24
	04-Movement in Reserves 2023-24
	05-Balance Sheet 2023-24
	06-Cash Flow 2023-24
	07-Expenditure and Funding Analysis 2023-24
	08-Notes to the Financial Statements 2023-24
	09-Collection Fund 2023-24
	10-Group 2023-24 (January 2025)
	11-AGS Foreword 2023-24 (Unsigned)
	11-AGS Report 2023-24 Draft V5 (25.09.24)
	12-Audit (Blank) 2023-24
	13-Glossary 2023-24
	14-Abbreviations 2023-24
	15-Addresses 2023-24

	Appendix B - Interim Auditor's Annual Report 2023/24
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3: Executive summary
	Slide 4: Executive summary (continued)
	Slide 5: Use of auditor's powers
	Slide 6: Key recommendations
	Slide 7: Key recommendations (Cont’d)
	Slide 8: Key recommendations (Cont’d)
	Slide 9: Securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the Council’s use of resources
	Slide 10: The current local government landscape  It is within this context that we set out our commentary on the Council’s value for money arrangements in 2023/24 and make recommendations where any significant weaknesses or improvement opportunities in a
	Slide 11: Financial sustainability
	Slide 12: Financial sustainability (Cont’d)
	Slide 13: Financial sustainability (Cont’d)
	Slide 14: Financial sustainability (Cont’d)
	Slide 15: Financial sustainability (Cont’d)
	Slide 16: Financial sustainability (Cont’d)
	Slide 17: Financial sustainability (Cont’d)
	Slide 18: Financial governance 
	Slide 19: Improvement recommendations: Financial Sustainability
	Slide 20: Improvement recommendations: Financial Sustainability (Cont’d)
	Slide 21: Governance
	Slide 22: Governance (Cont’d)
	Slide 23: Governance (Cont’d)
	Slide 24: Governance (Cont’d)
	Slide 25: Governance (Cont’d)
	Sli
[...]
tion  
	Slide 55: H. Audit opinion  
	Slide 56: H. Audit opinion  
	Slide 57: H. Audit opinion  
	Slide 58: H. Audit opinion  
	Slide 59

	Appendix D - Letter of Representation 2023/24




Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN” 

 

1 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE COMMITTEE ROOM - BOOTLE TOWN HALL, 
TRINITY ROAD, BOOTLE, L20 7AE 

ON  12 FEBRUARY 2025 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Robinson (in the Chair) 
 

 Councillors Johnson, Maher, McNabb, Neary, Pugh, 
Shaw and Spring 
 

 
 
46. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Roche, Conalty and 

his substitute Byrom. 
 
47. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 

interests were received. 
 
48. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2023/2024  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director – 

Corporate Services and Commercial which presented the final audited 
Statement of Accounts for 2023/2024, including the updated Annual 

Governance Statement, for consideration and approval, and also to 
consider the Grant Thornton’s Interim Auditor’s Annual report and their 
Audit Findings report. The proposed “Letter of Representation” document 

to be provided by Sefton to Grant Thornton was attached to the report for 
approval. 

 
The following appendices were attached to the report: 
 

 Appendix A – Statement of Accounts 2023/24 

 Appendix B – Grant Thornton – Interim Auditor’s Annual Report for 

the year ended 31 March 2024 

 Appendix C – Grant Thornton – The Audit Findings for Sefton 

Council – year ended 31 March 2024 

 Appendix D – Letter of Representation - year ended 31 March 2024 
 

The Service Manager – Finance presented a Financial Reporting briefing 
to the Committee which covered:  

 

 Year-End Process 23/24 

 Outturn 

 Statement of Accounts 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 12TH 
FEBRUARY, 2025 
 

2 

 Format of the Accounts 

 Income and Expenditure Statement 

 Balance Sheet 

 Notes to the Financial Statements 

 Collection Fund 

 Group Accounts 

 Narrative Statement 
 
Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 

issues arising from the briefing:  
 

 High needs deficit  

 Internal borrowing 

 Capital grant allocation 

 Reserve figures 

 
The Council’s External Auditors, Grant Thornton, presented a briefing to 
the Committee which covered:  

 

 External audit team for 2023/24 audit 

 Key Audit Deliverables 

 Key findings from the statement of accounts audit 

 Value for Money arrangements 

 Key findings from the review of the arrangements in respect of 

Value for Money 
 
Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 

issues arising from the report 
 

 Procurement waivers 
 

RESOLVED: 

 
(1) the Statement of Accounts for 2023/24 be approved, subject to the 

final completion of the audit; 
 
(2) authority be delegated to the Chair of the Committee to approve the 

final Statement of Accounts, on behalf of Audit and Governance 
Committee, following completion of the audit, should any changes 

be required to the current version approved by the Committee; 
 
(3) the updated Annual Governance Statement for 2023/24, as set out 

at section 11 of the Statement of Accounts within the report, be 
approved; 

 
(4) the comments of Grant Thornton within their Interim Auditor’s 

Annual report and their Audit Findings report be noted; 

 
(5) the Letter of Representation be approved, subject to completion of 

the audit, and the Chair of the Committee and the Executive 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 12TH 
FEBRUARY, 2025 
 

3 

Director of Corporate Services and Commercial be authorised to 
sign it on the Council’s behalf; and 

 
(6) authority be delegated to the Chair and the Executive Director – 

Corporate Services and Commercial to sign on the Council’s behalf 

a revised Letter of Representation should the approved version 
need to be updated following the completion of the audit. 

 
 
 


